COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: April 20, 2017
TO:

Zoning Hearing Officer

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit Renewal, pursuant to Section 6512.6 of the
San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, to allow the continued operation of
a communication tower located in the unincorporated North Skyline area
of San Mateo County.
County File Number: PLN 2016-00466 (Ingenu, Inc.)

PROPOSAL
The applicant is proposing to renew the Use Permit for a 120-foot tall communication
tower currently servicing the following eight carriers: Commlabs Inc., Double D
Transportation, Durham School Services and Transportation, FleetTalk Management
Services, Midpeninsula Open Space District, T-Mobile, United States Postal Service,
and USA Mobility. Three associated equipment buildings are located next to the
communication tower. As a maintenance modification, the applicant will install one new
antenna for Ingenu, Inc., a new carrier, at a maximum height of 90 feet 3 inches on the
communication tower and a GPS unit and an equipment cabinet will be installed within
one of the three equipment buildings located east of the communication tower. This
maintenance modification qualifies under the Federal Preemption as the modification
does not constitute a substantial increase in the size of the tower as defined in the
2012 Federal Tax Act. The project parcel is located within the Skyline Boulevard State
Scenic Corridor.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Use Permit Renewal, County File Number
PLN 2016-00466, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of
approval listed in Attachment A.
BACKGROUND
Report Prepared By: Carmelisa Morales, Project Planner, 650/363-1873
Applicant: Ingenu, Inc.
Tower Operator: Pinnacle Towers LLC (a company owned by Crown Castle)

Owner: James Wickett
Location: 15010 Skyline Boulevard, Woodside
APN: 067-340-080
Parcel Size: 44,301 sq. ft. (1.02 acres)
Sphere-of-Influence: None
Existing Land Use: Communication tower servicing eight carriers
General Plan Designation: Open Space Rural
Zone: TMZ (Timberland Preserve Zone) District
Flood Zone: Zone X (area of minimal flood risk); FEMA Panel No.06081C0292E;
effective October 16, 2012
Environmental Evaluation: Categorically exempt under provisions of Class 1, Section
15301, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for continued
operation of an existing use.
Setting: The project site is on a privately owned parcel located west of Skyline
Boulevard (Highway 35), across the street from the Skeggs Point scenic overlook
parking lot, and approximately 2.25 miles away from the unincorporated community of
Skylonda. The parcel is developed with a communication tower and three associated
equipment buildings. The parcel and surrounding area consists of densely forested
hills. Mature trees and other vegetation screen a majority of the project site.
Chronology:
Date

Action

September 11, 1991

-

Original use permit approved, County File Nos. UP 90-17,
AR 90-8, and TPZ 90-3.

July 22, 2015

-

Use Permit Amendment approved, County File No.
PLN 2015-00299.

October 28, 2016

-

Use Permit Renewal application submitted,
County File No. PLN2016-00466 (current proposal).

December 9, 2016

-

Application deemed complete.

April 20, 2017

-

Zoning Hearing Officer public hearing date.
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DISCUSSION
A.

KEY ISSUES
1.

Compliance with Conditions of Last Approval
The conditions of approval in the original Use Permit from 1991 are
assessed below with regard to compliance and if the conditions should be
either retained or revised. Staff recommends that some conditions, as
indicated, be removed in instances where the condition: (1) has been
complied with, or (2) is no longer deemed feasible or necessary.
1.

The applicant shall submit a landscape plan providing for additional
tree plantings in the area northeast of the tower. The tree screen shall
be [a] fast growing species compatible with the existing tree cover.
A performance bond to cover the cost of the plantings and installation
is required. After installation, a maintenance bond is required to
guarantee survival of plant materials for two growing seasons.
Compliance with Condition? Yes. A landscape plan was submitted
under the associated Building Permit (BLD 92-1297). The landscape
plan was approved by Planning staff prior to building permit issuance.
At the inspection stage, the applicant at the time verified with Planning
staff that the required trees were planted.
Recommend to Retain Condition? Yes, but modified to: Existing
landscaping must be maintained.

2.

The upper 60-foot portion of the tower shall be painted a non-glare
medium intensity grey/blue color to the satisfaction of the Planning
Director.
Compliance with Condition? Yes. The entire communication tower is
painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue color.
Recommend to Retain Condition? Yes, but modified to: The communication tower and all future modifications to the communication
tower shall be painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue color.
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit
color samples for the communication tower. Paint colors shall be
subject to the review and approval of the Planning and Building
Department. Color verification will be confirmed by the Current
Planning Section prior to a final inspection for the building permit.

3.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to construction,
grading, or tree cutting on the site.
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Compliance with Condition? Yes. Two building permits were issued
and passed the final building inspections for this Use Permit: (1) a
Building Permit (BLD 92-1297) for the communication tower and one
equipment building, and (2) the other Building Permit (BLD 93-1123)
for the other two equipment buildings.
Recommend to Retain Condition? Yes, but modified to: Once a use
permit is obtained, the applicant shall obtain a building permit and
build in accordance with the approved plans.
4.

These communications facilities shall be available to appropriate
public agencies during emergencies at no charge.
Compliance with Condition? Yes. The communication tower is
available to appropriate public agencies during emergencies at no
charge.
Recommend to Retain Condition? Yes, but modified to: If technically
practical and without creating any interruption in commercial service
caused by electronic magnetic interference (EMI), floor space, tower
space and/or rack space for equipment in a wireless telecommunication facility, the communication tower shall be made available to the
County for public safety communication use.

2.

Additional Recommended Conditions of Approval
Staff recommends Conditions of Approval Nos. 9-14 in Attachment A be
imposed on this Use Permit in order to ensure consistency with other
wireless telecommunication facility approvals.

3.

Compliance with the General Plan
Staff has determined that the project complies with all applicable County
General Plan policies, specifically:
Visual Quality Policies
Policy 4.21 (Utility Structures) seeks to minimize adverse visual impacts
generated by utility structures. Policy 4.22 (Scenic Corridors) further aims to
enhance the visual quality of scenic corridors by managing the location and
appearance of structural development. The 120-foot tall communication
tower is not proposed to change in height. Approximately 15 feet of the
communication tower can be seen from Skyline Boulevard as shown in the
photo simulations submitted by the applicant (see Attachment D). The
communication tower was painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue
color as conditioned by the original Use Permit. The proposed antenna for
Ingenu, Inc., will be mounted on the communication tower at a maximum
height of 90 feet 3 inches and be screened by the existing forest canopy
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surrounding the project site. To ensure visual impacts are minimized, the
proposed antenna will be painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue
color to match the communication tower and aid in blending in with the
natural environment. The proposed equipment cabinet will also not be
visible from Skyline Boulevard as it will be within an existing equipment
building also screened by the surrounding forest canopy.
4.

Compliance with Zoning Regulations
The project site is located within the Timberland Preserve Zone (TPZ)
Zoning District. Pursuant to Section 6752 of the County Zoning
Regulations, all development proposed for location within the TPZ Zoning
District must meet the definition of compatible use as defined in Section
6701.1. Communication facilities are considered a compatible use in the
TPZ Zoning District and the required TPZ Minor Development Permit was
approved in 1991 (County File No. TPZ 90-3).
The applicant proposes to install an antenna for Ingenu, Inc., to be placed
on the existing communication tower and a GPS unit and an equipment
cabinet within an existing equipment building adjacent to the communication
tower. This qualifies under the Federal Preemption as a maintenance
modification because the modification does not constitute a substantial
increase in the size of the tower as defined in the 2012 Federal Tax Act.

5.

Compliance with the Wireless Telecommunication Facilities Ordinance
Pursuant to Section 6512.6 of the Wireless Telecommunication Facilities
(WTF) Ordinance, existing facilities built prior to January 9, 2009 are subject
to the provisions of the WTF Ordinance related to new facilities. Staff has
reviewed the project against the provisions of Section 6512.6 and
determined that the project complies with the applicable standards
discussed below:
a.

Development and Design Standards
Section 6512.2.A states that new wireless telecommunication
facilities shall be prohibited in a Sensitive Habitat, as defined by
Policy 1.8 of the General Plan (Definition of Sensitive Habitats)
for facilities proposed outside of the Coastal Zone.
The project site is not located in a sensitive habitat, as defined by
Policy 1.8 of the General Plan. The proposed co-location facility will
be installed on the existing communication tower and the GPS unit
and equipment cabinet will be installed in an existing equipment
building.
Section 6512.2.B prohibits new wireless telecommunication
facilities from being located in areas zoned Residential (R),
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unless the applicant demonstrates that a review has been
conducted of other options and no other sites or combination of
sites allow feasible service or adequate capacity and coverage.
The project site is not located in a residentially-zoned district. As
discussed in Section A.4 above, the project site is located in the
TPZ Zoning District where communication facilities are considered
a compatible use.
Section 6512.2.C prohibits new wireless telecommunication
facilities to be located in areas where co-location on existing
facilities would provide equivalent coverage with less
environmental impacts.
The applicant is requesting to continue the operation of a communication tower where eight co-location facilities are currently installed.
The applicant is also proposing a maintenance modification to install
an antenna for Ingenu, Inc., a new carrier, to co-locate onto the
communication tower and utilize the space within an existing
equipment building on the project site.
Section 6512.2.D requires new wireless telecommunication
facilities to be constructed so as to accommodate co-location,
and must be made available for co-location.
The communication tower is available for co-location and currently
accommodates eight carriers. The 10 Year Build Out Plan (see
Attachment E) states that co-location is encouraged and is
demonstrated by the maintenance modification proposed for a
new carrier to co-locate onto the communication tower. Therefore,
co-location opportunities are available and encouraged by the
applicant.
Sections 6512.2.E and F seek to minimize and mitigate visual
impacts from public views by siting new facilities outside of
public view, using natural vegetation for screening, painting
equipment to blend with existing landscaping, and designing the
facility to blend in with the surrounding environment.
A maintenance modification is proposed to install a co-location facility
onto the existing 120-foot tall communication tower. The co-location
facility consists of one antenna mounted on the communication tower
at approximately 90 feet 3 inches high, and a GPS unit and an
equipment cabinet within one of three existing equipment buildings
located east of the communication tower. As discussed in Section A.3
above, the proposed antenna will be painted a non-glare medium
intensity grey/blue color to match the communication tower. The
proposed antenna, GPS unit and equipment cabinet will be screened
6

by existing mature vegetation surrounding the project site and will not
be visible from public viewpoints from Skyline Boulevard.
Section 6512.2.G requires that the exterior of wireless
telecommunication facilities be constructed of non-reflective
materials.
The proposed co-location facility will be constructed of non-reflective
materials. As discussed in the section above, the co-location facility
will be painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue color to match
the existing communication tower.
Section 6512.2.H requires that wireless telecommunication
facilities comply with all the requirements of the underlying
zoning district, including, but not limited to, setbacks.
As discussed in Section A.4 above, Compliance with Zoning
Regulations, the communication tower is considered a compatible use
in the TPZ Zoning District. There are no other zoning requirements
such as setbacks. Therefore, the proposed maintenance modification
complies with all applicable zoning requirements.
Section 6512.2.I.1 does not allow ground-mounted towers in the
forested areas of the TPZ Zoning District to exceed the height of
the forest canopy by more than 10% of the height of the forest
canopy, or five feet, whichever is less. Ground-mounted towers
in any district shall never exceed a maximum height of 150 feet.
The forest canopy surrounding the existing communication tower is
approximately 80 feet tall. Although the 120-foot tall tower does not
comply with this current regulation, the tower is considered a legal
non-conforming structure as the original use permit for the tower was
approved in 1991. Pursuant to Section 6135 (Non-Conforming
Structures), a non-conforming structure may continue to exist provided
that all provisions in Chapter 4 (Zoning Non-Conformities) are met.
There are no proposed changes to the tower except for the minor
modification proposed to install an antenna for Ingenu, Inc. Therefore,
the project complies with all applicable regulations.
b.

Performance Standards
The proposed project meets the required standards of Section 6512.3
(Performance Standards for New Wireless Telecommunication
Facilities That Are Not Co-Location Facilities) for lighting, licensing,
provision of a permanent power source, timely removal of the facility,
and visual resource protection. There is no lighting proposed, proper
licenses will be obtained from both the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) and the California Public Utilities Commission
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(CPUC), the emergency power source will be a backup battery, visual
impact will be minimal, and conditions of approval will require
maintenance and/or removal of the facility when no longer in
operation. Furthermore, road access to the project site is existing and
no noise in excess of San Mateo County’s Noise Ordinance will be
produced. Conditions of Approval Nos. 9-13 were added to ensure
compliance with the performance standards of this section (see
Attachment A).
6.

Compliance with Use Permit Findings
For the use permit to be approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer, the
following findings must be made:
a.

That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the
use will not, under the circumstances of this particular case, be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in said neighborhood.
Cellular communications facilities, such as the maintenance
modification included within this project, require the submittal and
review of radio frequency (RF) reports to ensure that the RF emissions
from the proposed antennas do not exceed the FCC public exposure
limits. The applicant submitted a radio frequency report prepared by
Sitesafe, Inc., dated October 14, 2016. The report analyzes the
proposed Ingenu, Inc., equipment, manufactured by On-Ramp
Wireless, and how it affects the cumulative radio frequency of the
existing communication tower. The report states that the total
composite site Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) at two
meters above ground level is calculated to be 3.89%, which includes
the maximum exposure percentage of 0.001% for the proposed
co-location facility (see Attachment C). The report states that the
proposed co-location facility would not result in public exposure of
excessive RF energy levels as defined in 47 CFR 1.1307 of the FCC
Rules and Regulations and that the facility is completely compliant.
The report confirms that the existing communication tower complies
and the proposed co-location facility will comply with the prevailing
standards for limiting public exposure to radio frequency energy and
thus, will not cause a significant impact on the environment.
To ensure the project complies with the standards for limiting public
exposure to radio frequency energy, staff has included Condition of
Approval No. 20, recommended by Sitesafe, Inc., to restrict access of
the communication tower to communication industry professionals and
approved personnel trained in radio-frequency safety.
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With the discussion above, staff has determined that the proposed
project will not have a negative environmental, health, or visual impact
on persons or property within the project vicinity.
b.

That this telecommunication facility is necessary for the public
health, safety, convenience or welfare of the community.
Staff has determined that the continued operation of the existing
communication tower and the proposed maintenance modification to
install a co-location facility on the tower will allow for increased clarity,
range, and capacity of the existing wireless networks and will therefore
enhance services and benefit both public and private users. The
continued operation of the communication tower is considered
necessary for public health, safety, convenience and welfare. Staff
believes no adverse effects to public health and safety would result
from the continued operation of this facility.

B.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) related to the continued operation of
an existing use.

C.

REVIEWING AGENCIES

Building Inspection Section
Department of Public Works
Woodside Fire Protection District

Approve
X
X
X

Conditions

X

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Project Plans
RF Emissions Compliance Report prepared by Sitesafe, Inc., dated
October 14, 2016
Photo Simulations
10 Year Build Out Plan
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Deny

Attachment A
County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2016-00466
Prepared By: Carmelisa Morales
Project Planner

Hearing Date: April 20, 2017

For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find:
1.

That this project is categorically exempt from environmental review, per Class 1,
Section 15301, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for
continued operation of an existing use.

Regarding the Use Permit, Find:
2.

That the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the use will not, under
the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in said neighborhood because the
project will meet current Federal Communications Commission (FCC) standards
as shown in the radio frequency radiation report and has been conditioned to
maintain a valid FCC and California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) license.

3.

That the continued operation of the communication tower and installation of a
co-location facility are necessary for the public health, safety, convenience, or
welfare of the community in that the continued operation of the existing communication tower and installation of the proposed co-location facility will allow for
increased clarity, range, and capacity of the existing wireless networks and will
therefore enhance services and benefit both public and private users.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Current Planning Section
1.

This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this
report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on April 20,
2017. Minor revisions or modifications may be approved by the Community
Development Director if they are consistent with the intent of and in substantial
conformance with this approval.
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2.

This use permit shall be for the proposed project only. Any change or change in
intensity of use shall require an amendment to the use permit. Amendment to this
use permit requires an application for amendment, payment of applicable fees,
and consideration at a public hearing.

3.

This permit shall be valid for ten (10) years until April 20, 2027. If the applicant
seeks to renew this permit, renewal shall be applied for six (6) months prior to
expiration with the Planning and Building Department and shall be accompanied
by the renewal application and fee applicable at that time. Renewal of this permit
shall be considered at a public hearing.

4.

This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees. Removal of any trees with
a diameter equal to or greater than 12 inches as measured 4.5 feet above the
ground shall require a separate tree removal permit.

5.

Existing landscaping must be maintained.

6.

Once a use permit is obtained, the applicant shall obtain a building permit and
build in accordance with the approved plans.

7.

The communication tower and all future modifications to the communication tower
shall be painted a non-glare medium intensity grey/blue color. Prior to the
issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit color samples for the
communication tower. Paint colors shall be subject to the review and approval of
the Planning and Building Department. Color verification will be confirmed by the
Current Planning Section prior to a final inspection for the building permit.

8.

If technically practical and without creating any interruption in commercial service
caused by electronic magnetic interference (EMI), floor space, tower space and/or
rack space for equipment in a wireless telecommunication facility, the
communication tower shall be made available to the County for public safety
communication use.

9.

The wireless telecommunications facility shall not be lighted or marked unless
required by the FCC or the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

10.

The applicant shall file, receive, and maintain all necessary licenses and
registrations from the FCC, the CPUC and any other applicable regulatory
bodies prior to initiating the operation of the co-location facility. The applicant
shall supply the Planning and Building Department with evidence of each of these
licenses and registrations. If any required license is ever revoked, the applicant
shall inform the Planning and Building Department of the revocation within ten
(10) days of receiving notice of such revocation.

11.

The wireless telecommunication facility and all equipment associated with it
shall be removed in its entirety by the applicant within 90 days if the FCC and/or
CPUC license and registration are revoked or the facility is abandoned or no
longer needed, and the site shall be restored and revegetated to blend with the
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surrounding area. The owner and/or operator of the wireless telecommunication
facility shall notify the County Planning Department upon abandonment of the
facility. Restoration and revegetation shall be completed within two (2) months of
the removal of the facility.
12.

The applicant shall not enter into a contract with the landowner or lessee
which reserves for one company exclusive use of structures on this site for
telecommunications facilities.

13.

Wireless telecommunications facilities shall be maintained by the permittee(s) and
subsequent owners in a manner that implements visual resource protection
requirements of Section 6512.2.E and F above (e.g., landscape maintenance and
painting), as well as all other applicable zoning standards and permit conditions.

14.

To reduce the impact of potential traffic hazards from service visits to the
facility, the applicant shall ensure that no vehicles related to the service and/or
maintenance of the cellular facility impede through traffic along Skyline Boulevard
or other public right-of-ways.

15.

To reduce the impact of construction activities within the public right-of-way
and/or on neighboring properties, the applicant shall ensure that no constructionrelated vehicles impede through traffic along Skyline Boulevard and other public
right-of-ways.

16.

Road access shall be designed, constructed, and maintained over the life of the
project to avoid erosion, as well as to minimize sedimentation in nearby streams.

17.

During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the
San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems by:
a.

Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures
continuously between October 1 and April 30. Stabilizing shall include both
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area.

b.

Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes
properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater.

c.

Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including
pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals,
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains
and watercourses.

d.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a
designated area where wash water is contained and treated.
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18.

e.

Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive
or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses.

f.

Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction
impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes,
mulching, or other measures as appropriate.

g.

Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather.

h.

Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent
polluted runoff.

i.

Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access
points.

j.

Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved
areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods.

k.

The contractor shall train and provide instruction to all employees and
subcontractors regarding the construction best management practices.

Construction equipment shall comply with the County’s Energy Efficiency
Climate Action Plan (EECAP) for construction vehicle idling as applicable
considering the sensitive nature of the project area. Specifically, Bay Area Air
Quality Management District Best Management Practices for Mitigating Criteria Air
Pollutants and Precursors:
a.

All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded
areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be two times per day.

b.

All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be
covered.

c.

All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed
using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.

d.

All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 miles per hour.

e.

Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when
not in use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required
by the California airborne toxics control measure Title 13, Section 2485
of California Code of Regulations). Clear signage shall be provided for
construction workers at all access points.

f.

All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in
accordance with manufacturer’s specifications. All equipment shall be
check by a certified visible emissions evaluator.
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g.

Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact
at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints. This person shall respond
and take corrective action with 48 hours. The Air District’s phone number
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations.

19.

Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling,
or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays. Said activities are
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code
Section 4.88.360).

20.

To minimize public exposure to radio frequency energy, access to the communication tower is restricted to communication industry professionals and approved
contract personnel trained in radio-frequency safety.

Woodside Fire Protection District
21.

Address must have 4-inch minimum numbers on a contrasting background and be
clearly posted and visible from the public roadway.

22.

Permanent placarding required as required by Fire Code.

23.

No combustible materials allowed within 5 feet of cell site.

24.

All signage must be approved by Woodside Fire Protection District.
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